

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/4/2022 3:30 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100258-1

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Court of Appeals No. 54465-2-II**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE,  
JOEL SACKS, and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON,  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF WASH.,  
INLAND PACIFIC CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS  
AND CONTRACTORS, INC., and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents.

---

**Supplemental Brief of Respondents**

---

**Submitted by:**

**Darren A. Feider, WSBA No. 22430  
Jennifer A. Parda-Aldrich, WSBA No. 35308**

**SEBRIS BUSTO JAMES  
15375 SE 30<sup>th</sup> Place, Suite 310  
Bellevue, WA 98007  
Tel: (425) 454-4233  
Fax: (425) 453-9005**

**Attorneys for Respondents**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Under The Act, the Prevailing Wage “Shall be Made” by the Industrial Statistician.....	4
	B. The Prevailing Wage Rate, as Defined by the Act...	4
	C. Before SSB 5493, the Industrial Statistician Exercised Discretion in Setting the Prevailing Wage Rate that Reflected Majority Wages in Each “Locality” .....	5
	D. Under SSB 5493, Private Negotiations of Interested Parties Establish Prevailing Wage Rates That Do Not Reflect Majority Wages in Each “Locality” .....	6
	E. Under SSB 5493, Inoperative CBAs are Used to Set Prevailing Wage Rates.....	9
	1. The Industrial Statistician Has Set Prevailing Wage Rates from CBAs He Merely Assumes are Signed and Operative.....	9
	2. The Industrial Statistician Has Set Prevailing Wage Rates from Expired CBAs .....	11
	F. Under SSB 5493, Prevailing Wage Rates Have Been Set from CBAs Regardless of Whether, or Where, Any Work Has Been Performed .....	12
	1. Under SSB 5493, Prevailing Wage Rates Have Been Set from CBAs under which No Work Has Been Performed .....	13
	2. Under SSB 5493, Prevailing Wage Rates Have Been Set in Counties from CBAs under which No Work in the County Has Been Performed .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

G. Under SSB 5493, the Industrial Statistician Cannot Detect or Prevent Collusion.....	15
H. The Court of Appeals Reverses the Trial Court’s Granting of Summary Judgment for the State .....	17
IV. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. The Legislature May Not “Choose” to Enact an Unconstitutional Statute under the Guise of “Policy-Making Authority” .....	18
B. SSB 5493 Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine .	20
1. SSB 5493 Lacks Appropriate Standards or Guidelines .....	21
2. Inadequate Procedural Safeguards Exist to Protect against Self-Motivated Actions and Abuse under SSB 5493.....	27
a. No Adequate Pre-Implementation Procedural Safeguards Exist.....	28
b. No Adequate Post-Implementation Procedural Safeguards Exist .....	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barry &amp; Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972) .....	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238, 56 S. Ct. 855, 80 L. Ed. 1160 (1936).....	23
<i>Entm't Indus. Coal. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 153 Wn.2d 657, 664, 105 P.3d 985 (2005) .....	28
<i>Hunter v. City of Bozeman</i> , 700 P.2d 184, 216 Mont. 251 (1985) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Kirschner v. Urquhart</i> , 50 Wn.2d 131, 310 P.2d 261 (1957) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Batson</i> , 196 Wn.2d 670, 478 P.3d 75 (2020) .....	20
<i>Superior Asphalt &amp; Concrete Co. v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 401, 929 P.2d 1120 (1996) .....	18
<i>Trust Fund Servs. v. Heyman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 698, 565 P.2d 805 (1977) .....	30
<i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100, 61 S.Ct. 451, 85 L.Ed. 609 (1941) .....	23
<i>United Chiropractors of Wash., Inc. v. State</i> , 578 P.2d 38, 90 Wn.2d 1 (1978) .....	23
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980) ....	22

### Statutes

RCW 39.12.010 (1).....	4
RCW 39.12.010 (1), (2) .....	7, 24
RCW 39.12.010(2) .....	4
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a).....	2, 24
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a), (b) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

RCW 39.12.026.....	14
RCW 39.12.026(1) .....	5
RCW 39.12.060 .....	31
WAC 296-127-011(1).....	24
WAC 296-127-060(3) .....	31

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	27
WASH. CONST. Art. I, § 3.....	27
WASH. CONST. Art. II, § 1.....	20
